
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Performance Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 9 January 2020 at 10.00 am 

Rooms 1&2 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
Membership 
 

Chairman Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
 

Councillors: Nick Carter 
Mike Fox-Davies 

Tony Ilott 

Liz Leffman 
Charles Mathew 
Glynis Phillips 

Judy Roberts 
Michael Waine 
Liam Walker 

 

Notes: A pre-meeting briefing will take place in the Members’ Board Room at 9.30am on 
the day of the meeting. 
Date of next meeting: 4 February 2020 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 

 The performance of the Council and to provide a focused review of: 
o Corporate performance and directorate performance and financial reporting 
o Budget scrutiny 

 the performance of the Council by means of effective key performance indicators, review of 
key action plans and obligations and through direct access to service managers, Cabinet 
Members and partners; 

 through call-in, the reconsideration of decisions made but not yet implemented by or on 
behalf of the Cabinet; 

 queries or issues of concern that may occur over decisions being taken in relation to adult 
social care; 

 the Council’s scrutiny responsibilities under the Crime and Justice Act 2006. 

How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities of this 
Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda or may suggest 
matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to speak must be submitted 
to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the working day before the date of 
the meeting. 
 

For more information about this Committee please contact: 
Chairman - Councillor Liz Brighouse 
  E.Mail: liz.brighouse@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Policy & Performance Officer - Lauren Rushen,
[...]
le to the public unless exempt or confidential, when the items would be 
considered in closed session. 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 

 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

2. Declarations of Interest - Guidance note on back page of the agenda  

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2019 and to receive 
information arising from them. 

4. Petitions and Public Address  

5. Corporate Plan and Service and Resource Planning 2020/21 - 2023/24 
(To Follow) 

 10.10 
 
Report by the Director of Finance. 
 
This report provides Councillors with information the Cabinet’s proposed budget for 
20/21, Medium Term Financial Plan to 2023/24 and Capital Programme to 2029/30 
ahead of consideration by Cabinet on 21 January and Council in February 2020.  
 
The report is divided into three main sections which are outlined below:  
 

1) Annex 1 - Corporate Plan and Outcomes Framework  
2) Annex 2 – Revenue Capital  
3) Annex 3 – Capital and Investment Strategy and Capital Programme  

 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to consider and comment on the:  
 

a) Draft corporate plan and outcomes framework  
b) Proposed Revenue Capital Budget  
c) Proposed Capital and Investment Strategy and Capital Programme  

6. SEND Inspection Final Report (Pages 7 - 14) 

 13.10 
 
Report by the Director for Children’s Services 
 
The Final SEND Re-visit report was published by Ofsted on the 23rd December 2019, 
following the revisit on the 15th - 17th October 2019.  The findings of the report detail the 
outcome, which advised that the Local Area had made significant progress in three out 
of five areas of significant weakness, which were highlighted in the Ofsted SEND 
Inspection held in September 2017. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the outcome of the SEND Local Area 
Re-Visit report, published on 23 December 2019. 
 
 



- 2 - 
 

 

7. Work Programme (To Follow) 

 13.40 
 
To agree the committee’s work programme for future meetings based on key priorities 
and discussion in the meeting. 



- 3 - 
 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 

 those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 

 those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 

 those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil 
partners. 

(in each case where the member or co-opted member is aware that the other person has the 
interest). 

What if I remember that I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the Meeting?. 
The Code requires that, at a meeting, where a member or co-opted member has a disclosable 
interest (of which they are aware) in any matter being considered, they disclose that interest to 
the meeting. The Council will continue to include an appropriate item on agendas for all 
meetings, to facilitate this. 

Although not explicitly required by the legislation or by the code, it is recommended that in the 
interests of transparency and for the benefit of all in attendance at the meeting (including 
members of the public) the nature as well as the existence of the interest is disclosed. 

A member or co-opted member who has disclosed a pecuniary interest at a meeting must not 
participate (or participate further) in any discussion of the matter; and must not participate in any 
vote or further vote taken; and must withdraw from the room. 

Members are asked to continue to pay regard to the following provisions in the code that “You 
must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an advantage or 
disadvantage on any person including yourself” or “You must not place yourself in situations 
where your honesty and integrity may be questioned…..”. 

Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting should you have any doubt 
about your approach. 

List of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests: 
Employment (includes“any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit 
or gain”.), Sponsorship, Contracts, Land, Licences, Corporate Tenancies, Securities. 
 
For a full list of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on 07776 997946 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document.  

 

 

http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/
mailto:glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 7 November 2019 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 12.40 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Jenny Hannaby (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Nick Carter 
Councillor Mike Fox-Davies 
Councillor Liz Leffman 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Councillor Judy Roberts 
Councillor Liam Walker 
Councillor Jeannette Matelot (In place of Councillor 
Michael Waine) 
 

  
By Invitation: 
 

Dr Rob Bale, Clinical Director & Consultant Psychiatrist 
for Oxford Health; Alison Chapman – Safeguarding Lead 
and Designated Nurse, Oxfordshire CCG. 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Lauren Rushen, Policy Officer; Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, 
Committee Officer 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
5 
6 
 
 
 
7 
 
8 

Lara Patel, Deputy Director Safeguarding 
Lorna Baxter, Director for Finance; Ben Threadgold, 
Policy and Performance Service Manager; Steven 
Fairhurst Jones, Corporate Performance and Risk 
Manager 
Rob MacDougall, Chief Fire Officer; Paul Bremble, 
Strategic Risk Assurance Manager 
Jason Russell, Interim Director for Community 
Operations; Paul Fermer, Assistant Director – Highway & 
Transport Operations 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting and agreed as set out below.  Copies of the agenda 
and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

59/19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Michael Waine (Councillor Jeannette 
Matelot substituting). 
 

60/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - GUIDANCE NOTE ON BACK PAGE OF 
THE AGENDA  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

61/19 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meetings of 5 September 2019 and 10 October 2019 were 
approved and signed. 
 

62/19 SERIOUS CASE REVIEW AND MENTAL HEALTH HOMICIDE REVIEW  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Lara Patel introduced a presentation on the Serious Case Review relating to the 
death of a baby through abuse.  It had previously been agreed to bring reviews to the 
Committee on an individual basis rather than in the annual report.  The independent 
reviewer was chosen for their experience in the relevant area.  The family was 

[...]
have been learned.  The mother has been  
kept informed. 

 
It was agreed to ask the Council Leader to raise the information sharing issue at the 
Health and Wellbeing Board and with the County Councils Network. 
 
Dr Rob Bale added that mental health services and NGOs are not resourced enough.  
There are pilot schemes in some schools including families in mental health issues.  
CAMHS is changing its model.  For adults with mental health issues it is important to 
know who they are caring for. 
 

63/19 BUSINESS MONITORING AND MANAGEMENT REPORT  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Ben Threadgold introduced the report.  Two ‘red’ assessments remain.  Timeliness of 
assessments for children and young people with SEND have improved and are now 
closer to the national average.  Delayed Transfers of Care remain high.  This is due 
for a closer look at the Committee’s January meeting.  The report includes the 
Leadership Risk Register.  These high level risks are reviewed each month and 
updates will be included in the Business Management and Monitoring Reports. 
 
Officers responded to issues raised by Members as follows: 

 They will take on board the point that the commentary could be more challenging, 
particularly on ‘achievement of planned savings’, ‘levels of energy use’ and 
children’s reviews. 

 Air quality indicators are being reviewed, including recognising that decisions in 
other areas could reduce air quality. 

 The overspend on Children’s Social Care countywide services is not related to 
direct service delivery.  Forecast savings on third party spending have not been 
achieved in full.  We are currently reviewing how to address this. 

 It is not anticipated that the overspend will increase significantly during the year.  
Demand is not currently increasing.  The Family Safeguarding model will address 
this for future years. 

 Variations are reported against the latest budget. Changes from the original 
budget are reflected in Annex C-1.  Virements related to service
[...]
cal Area SEND Re-visit Report – Inspection date 15 – 17 October 
2019. 

 
Report by the Corporate Director for Children’s Services 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the outcome of the SEND Local 

Area Re-Visit report, published on 23 December 2019. 
 
 

Executive Summary 
 

2. The Local Area SEND revisit was undertaken on the 15th – 17th October 2019, 
with the final report published on the 23rd December 2019.  The report details 
the outcome of the report which highlighted that three out of five areas of 
significant weakness highlighted in the Local Area SEND Inspection in 
September 2017 had been deemed to have made sufficient progress.  
 
The following areas were highlighted as having made sufficient progress:  
 

 The lack of clearly understood and effective lines of accountability for 
the implementation of the reforms. 

 The timeliness of the completion of EHC plans 

 The high level of fixed-term exclusion of pupils in mainstream 
secondary schools who have special educational needs and social 
emotional and mental health needs in particular. 

 
The two areas deemed not to have made significant progress are: 
 

 The quality of EHC plans. 

 The quality and rigour of self-evaluation and monitoring and the limited 
effect it has had on driving and securing improvement. 

 
The Local Area will be required to provide an updated Action Plan to the 
Department for Education (DfE) but will not be subject to a further Ofsted/CQC 
inspection in this inspection window.  
This action plan will be monitored each month by the SEND Performance 
Board. 
The Department for Education will provide monitoring visits, however the 
frequency of these are yet to be decided, however it is likely that it will be one 
further visit in 2020. 

 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 
Lucy Butler 
Corporate Director for Children’s Services 
 
Background papers:   
Local Area SEND RE-Visit report 
 
Contact Officer:   
Jayne Howarth 
Head of SEND  
07
[...]
ive developments, many parents remain unclear about who is 

accountable for different aspects of SEND provision. Leaders acknowledge 

that there is more work to do to ensure that communication with parents 

improves.  

 

The local area has made sufficient progress in addressing this significant 

weakness. 

 
◼ The quality and rigour of self-evaluation and monitoring and the 

limited effect it has had on driving and securing improvement. 
Leaders have an aspirational vision for the work they are doing to improve 
outcomes for children and young people with SEND in Oxfordshire. However, 
parents do not yet feel part of this vision and do not fully understand what 
work is being done to achieve it.   

 
Co-production with parents, carers, children and young people is still at a 
relatively early stage of development in the local area. The promising start 
seen at the previous inspection has stalled. There are some pockets of 
positive practice and the recently published ‘Co-production Handbook’ 

Page 10



 

 

 

 

provides helpful materials to support this work. However, co-production as a 
way of working is not yet consistently established in the local area’s systems 
and structures. Parents are not involved in strategic developments right from 
the start. For example,  important developments, such as the ‘Behaviour 
Pathway’, have only included consultation with parents rather than true co-
production. Consequently, many parents are frustrated by the pace of change 
and do not always feel confident in the work of the local area to improve 
outcomes for children and young people with SEND.  
 
A consultation for the draft SEND strategy is under way. This sets out a 
helpful blueprint for future work and improvements, although these are 
largely education focused. However, while there are several positive and 
innovative projects in place to improve SEND provision, leaders do not check 
well enough, especially with families, that these are having the desi

Minutes of the meeting


 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 9 January 2020 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 2.50 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Jenny Hannaby (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Nick Carter 
Councillor Tony Ilott 
Councillor Liz Leffman 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Councillor Judy Roberts 
Councillor Michael Waine 
Councillor Liam Walker 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Lorna Baxter, Director for Finance; Lauren Rushen, 
Policy Officer; Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, Committee Officer 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
5 
 
 
 
 
 
5 and 6 
6 

Simon Furlong, Corporate Director Communities; Ansaf 
Azhar, Corporate Director of Public Health; Stephen 
Chandler, Corporate Director for Adult Services; Claire 
Taylor, Corporate Director Customers and 
Organisational Development; Ben Threadgold, Policy 
and Performance Service Manager. 
Lucy Butler, Corporate Director for Children’s Services 
Jayne Howarth, Head of SEND  

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting and agreed as set out below.  Copies of the agenda, 
reports and additional documents are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

1/20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Mike Fox-Davies. 
 

2/20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - GUIDANCE NOTE ON BACK PAGE OF 
THE AGENDA  
(Agenda No. 2) 



 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3/20 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting on 13 November 2019 were approved and signed. 
 
Regarding 62/19, Councillor Glynis Phillips asked if the Council Leader has raised 
the issue of information sharing at the Health and Wellbeing Board and with the 
County Councils Network.  The Council Leader confirmed that he had. 
 

4/20 CORPORATE PLAN AND SERVICE AND RESOURCE PLANNING 2020/21 - 
2023/24  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Lorna Baxter gave a presentation with a brief overview of Service and Resource 
Planning.  Because the period for public consultation only closes after the Cabinet 
meeting and there is still information outstanding relating to the budget, the Council 
Leader and Director for Finance will need to be mandated to make any changes that 
emerge.  The date for publication of amendments to the Cabinet’s budget by 
opposition and other groups has been extended to Friday 7 February 2020. 
 
Councillor Liz Leffman asked on behalf of Councillor Emily Smith if all motions 
passed by Council have been taken on board.  Lorna Baxter responded that the 
Directors ensure that they are picked up. 
 
Communities 
Simon Furlong highlighted some of the proposals: 
 

 Any changes to fees have been benchmarked against what other authorities 
charge. 

 The increase in demand around planning applications needs to be met especially 
in relation to the natural environment aspects. 

 A survey of our trees has identified that increased work will be needed over the 
next three years. 

 S106 monies will be invested in a new software system to enable the Council to 
respond to planning consultations in a timely way. 

 There is the potential to generate income from the Travel Planning Team’s 
modelling for local planning and for developers on the travel impact of 
developments which is a chargeable service. 

 LED replacement has not met the targets and so there will be a delay in the 
savings.  A new procurement process is underway to minimise the impact. 

 Increased charges at recycling centres apply only to non-residential waste. 

 The costs of implementing the Permit Scheme for highways works are lower than 
predicted resulting in savings on previous estimated cost of the scheme. 

 Two new vegetation clearing gangs will work on programmes developed with local 
member input. 



 

 Four minor works gangs, currently revenue-funded will be reallocated to the 
Skanska contract and funded from the capital programme. 

 The savings on SEN Transport come from a change in the operating model and 
will be delivered by the transport team. 

 There has been a recalculation of the cost of firefighter pensions with an impact in 
Year 2. 

 
Officers responded to issues raised by Members as follows: 

 There is no specific budget for new trees, just for maintenance.  The Council 
works with the District and City Councils as well as developers. 

 The review of the system on planning consultations will include the provision of 
councillor information. 

 The Strategic planning team is working with two bus companies on a bus strategy 
including connectivity. 

 The Council is working towards having a cycle network across the county. 

 Street lighting upgrading will ensure where appropriate it is coordinated with 
footpath renewal plans.  The figures on LED installation can be circulated. 

 Air quality is not specifically a climate action issue but is being dealt with by the 
same team. 

 The administration costs of the Permit Scheme are significant but less than 
originally thought.  It’s not just about money though, the scheme gives the Council 
control over road works.  There will be fines for works that do not comply with the 
Road Traffic management act through Fixed penalty notices. 

 There is funding committed to undertake a study into the feasibility of civil parking 
enforcement in the districts. 

 
Commercial Development, Assets and Investment 
Simon Furlong summarised the proposals: 
 

 Essential investment includes development of the facilities management (FM) 
team to provide coverage across the full property portfolio post-Carillion as well as 
improving the coverage of security services. 

 The replacement of heating and other FM systems in OCC assets is profiled to be 
managed over the MTFP. 

 The joint agreement on leisure centres for school use requires expenditure on a 
level of maintenance. 

 
Councillor Judy Roberts asked about the savings on Joint Use Agreements in the 
following two years.  Simon Furlong clarified that the budget pressure was a one-off 
pressure to complete the works in years 1 and 2 and it was then not required in future 
years and therefore shown as a minus figure in the budget line. 
 
Public Health 
Ansaf Azhar introduced this section noting that £30m from central government is ring-
fenced for public health – about 80% of this is spent on commissioned services.  
Most of the commissioned services are delivered universally.  However, health 
inequality is key issue.  There are ten wards in Oxfordshire have areas that are in the 
20% most deprived in the country.  Therefore, there is a real need to deliver targeted 
services to these communities.  Overall smoking prevalence has come down but in 



 

certain groups the prevalence is still stubbornly high. Therefore, the Smoking 
cessation services will move more towards a targeted provision to focus on the 
sectors that retain a high-level of smoking such as mental health patients, routine 
manual workers and BAME communities.  There will be more on upstream 
prevention; changing the environment to promote healthy behaviours through the 
healthy place shaping agenda.  
 
Officers responded to Members’ questions as follows: 

 Smoking is still the biggest cause of ill health and a big driver of health inequality. 

 Online testing in the sexual health area is more efficient and more popular with 
younger people who are the biggest users of the service.  It involves receiving 
and returning self-testing packs. This will bring about a greater degree of 
impartiality and therefore improve access to sexual health services, especially in 
the rural communities. 

 Weight management services are currently universal.  The service is to double its 
capacity.  Over 50% of Oxfordshire adults are overweight or obese.  Other 
approaches are needed with this national problem. 

 Public Health has chosen to take on the funding of School Vision Screening when 
OUH Trust funding ceases as it is an important preventative scheme. 

 
Children’s Services 
Lucy Butler highlighted a number of items in this directorate.  Early intervention on 
SEND is being introduced.  Other increases are required to manage demand 
especially in High Needs SEND support.  This includes additional and direct support 
to schools to enable children to remain in their current school. 
  
Members raised a number of issues and officers responded as follows: 

 The Council is not charging for the extra behavioural support to schools as this 
would be counterproductive.  Spending on this is a good investment.  Schools 
vary on how they handle these issues but the Council is sharing a model of good 
practice. 

 The provision for early intervention on SEND is modest and more may be needed 
next year. 

 The provision for care leavers up to the age of 25 includes a staff component – 
personal advisers provide help.  The Council also works with district and city 
councils on housing. 

 The Cabinet Advisory Group on post-16 school transport suggested some small 
savings but numbers are increasing.  The lack of special schools in the county 
contributes to the problem as long distances can be involved. 

 National policy is that the local authority takes responsibility for excluded 
students.  The County Councils Network is lobbying on this.  If children stayed on 
the school roll it would have high impact.  

 Twenty new schools will be provided in the next six years – some will include 
SEND facilities.  However, the Council does not control the location of all of these 
schools. 

 Savings have not been made in the review of third party spend because there is 
an inadequate supply of services for children with complex needs driving the costs 
up. 



 

 The increase in safeguarding support is related to the Council’s statutory duties.  
However, recent Ofsted inspections have highlighted an increasing number of 
schools are not meeting their own safeguarding duties.  

 Spending on the Family Safeguarding Model will lead to savings later. 
  
The Chairman welcomed the additional investments proposed but expressed concern 
whether the Council had the capacity to deliver.  Lucy Butler responded that staff 
retention had been a problem, but this will improve with the Family Safeguarding 
model because it involves more preventative work. 
 
Adult Services 
Stephen Chandler introduced this section.  The goal is to help people to be as 
independent as possible and at home if possible.  The Council does not do most of 
the work itself but works with providers and in some cases individuals.  On average, 
home care costs £23 per hour but in places this can be £40 to £50. 
 
Austerity resulted in a retraction of services to the Care Act duties only.  High costs 
for many people could have been avoided with earlier intervention.  The Council is 
trying to redress this including work with community groups. 
 
Officers responded to Members’ questions as follows: 

 Assistive technology includes the use of smart phones.  It is well tested.  The 
spending on this is really a ‘pump-primer’. 

 Oxfordshire is paying the second highest for home care – £23 per hour while the 
recommended rate is £18.70.  It should not be so different from neighbouring 
counties.  The Council is establishing a new plan and intends to be more robust in 
its work with the market. 

 The CQC report three years ago pointed to an over-reliance on beds.  The 
Council will spend to strengthen community capacity.  This has been successful 
elsewhere in reducing demand on beds. 

 Demand with working age adults is increasing nationally.  More are surviving for 
longer. 

 Spending on home care is reduced because there is less home care available. 

 The Council is working with self-funders to help them make good decisions. 

 Government grants will be base-lined except for General Social Care of £12m 
which falls out. 

 
The Chairman asked to see comparisons with other counties on home care costs 
when reporting on Delayed Transfers of Care at the February meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
Customers and Organisational Development 
Claire Taylor invited questions: 

 There are no plans to change the procedures for the Priority Fund which is being 
continued. 

 The IT strategy has now got a full technological roadmap.  There is investment in 
video conferencing and agile working.  The Council is ahead of the curve on this.  
The main challenge is ensuring health and safety when working from home. 

 The Council does not need to pay to get out of the old data centre contracts. 
 



 

Corporate Plan and Outcomes Framework 
Claire Taylor gave a presentation.  There is no change in the vision but this version of 
the plan is more accessible.  The outcomes framework is still very much a draft for 
feedback.  It is not expected that there will be much cost in printing.  Only about 200 
copies of the last plan were produced – mainly for libraries.  This version is designed 
to be viewed online and is only half the length. 
 
Members made the following comments: 

 The inclusion of individual stories was welcomed. 

 It should be made clear the areas in which the Council has direct responsibility 
and where it has not. 

 There should be measures relating to quality of life. 

 There is concern as to the value of data from “Fix My Street”. 

 There is not enough about income generation from commercial organisations. 

 Enforcement – especially in minerals and waste – should be included. 
 
The Chairman thanked the officers and reminded Members that the Corporate Plan 
should be used to scrutinize the Council’s performance going forward. 
 
Review of charges 
Lorna Baxter summarised that a 2% increase applies generally except where the 
market allows or where the Council is not recovering costs. 
 
Members raised a number of issues and officers responded as follows: 

 It is policy to recover full costs and it has been flagged to managers that this 
should include overheads. 

 The Government has signalled a review of business rates given increased 
competition from online businesses.  It is unlikely that any review will affect 
funding of local authorities. 

 New Homes Bonuses were paid for four years but those for 2020/21 will be for 
that year only.  All payments will fall out by 2022/23 though a review is 
expected as the Government still wants some reward mechanism for house 
building growth. 

 The level of reserves is believed to be appropriate over the medium term.  
These are earmarked for specific purposes. 

 
There was a discussion regarding charges for advice on highways.  Councillors 
Mathew and Carter suggested that charges could be doubled while the Chairman 
expressed concern that this might be a disincentive to developers at a time when 
houses are needed. 
 
Capital Programme Strategy 
Officers responded to Members’ questions as follows: 

 The key areas in the IT Strategy are identity and access, hardware, unified 
communications and data.  The amounts are in addition to those already 
earmarked. 

 Money is being put aside for climate action which could be renewing heating 
systems for example. 



 

 Property, including how we work with schools, is one of the themes being 
examined by the Climate Action Cabinet Advisory Group.  This will lead to the 
development of a business case. 

 Funding for responding to the Carillion legacy is included in the Capital 
Programme.  The actual work and costs are still being assessed but some costs 
are less than expected. 

 Suggestions such as using the pension fund for housing on Council land would 
need a business case to be examined by the Pension Fund Committee then to 
follow the investment strategy procedure. 

 
Treasury Management 
Lorna Baxter highlighted the increase in the limit for longer term lending to £200m 
until 2023/24 given the higher than forecast cash balances.  She believed that the 
amount of external investments was at the appropriate level. 
 

5/20 SEND INSPECTION FINAL REPORT  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Lucy Butler introduced the SEND Final Local Area revisit report.  Ofsted and the Care 
Quality Commission visited Oxfordshire in 2017 and issued a  written statement of 
action against the Local Area (Oxfordshire County council and the Clinical 
Commissioning Group)  
 
Ofsted revisited the Local Area in October 2019 to monitor progress against the 5 
areas of significant weakness identified in the previous report.  They found that 
sufficient progress had been made on three of the five areas identified.  The two 
areas requiring further improvement were:  
 

 The quality and rigour of self-evaluation and monitoring and the limited effect it 
has had on driving and securing improvement. 

 The quality of EHC Plans. 
 
Jayne Howarth added that the Council is committed to improving both areas but 
engaging more closely with young people and families was a high priority. 
 
Officers responded to Members questions as follows: 

 Staff are encouraged to use more accessible language in communicating with 
parents but the issues are often very complex. 

 No formal further visit by Ofsted/CQC will be undertaken as DfE have only 
commissioned one revisit for each Local Authority when given a Written 
Statement of Action.  A new round of inspections is being considered by Ofsted, 
starting in 2021, however due to the number of authorities who have been given a 
statement of action, this might be delayed. 

 Headteachers were very involved and advised inspectors that they were now 
really being challenged on exclusions.  The Council is held accountable for 
exclusions across the county but does not control most of the schools involved, as 
they are now Academies. 

 Inspectors also met with parents. Parents expressed concerns over the lack of 
involvement in strategic decisions and this is being addressed with a number of 
focus group sessions being arranged.    



 

 It is expected that the new Family Safeguarding model will address some of the 
problems faced by parents. 

 HOSC looked at CAMHS at its November meeting and asked for a further report 
for its February meeting. 

 
The Chairman thanked officers for the report and for the progress made.  She agreed 
with the report’s finding that many parents remain unclear about who is accountable 
for different aspects of SEND provision.  She also said that early psychological 
intervention was needed. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the outcome of the SEND Local Area Re-Visit report, 
published on 23 December 2019. 
 

6/20 WORK PROGRAMME  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The Chairman invited Members to email her with any suggestions for the work 
programme. 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  2020 

 
 
 
 


